

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1730 OF 2024**

Mylan Laboratories Limited

.....Petitioner

Vs.

The State Of Maharashtra & Anr.

.....Respondents

Mr. Amit Desai, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Vikrant Singh Negi, Ms. Ekka Tyagi, Mr. Pratik M. Thakkar, Ms. Sneha Barange and Adv. Gopalkrishnan Shenoy i/by DSK Legal for the Petitioner.

Mr. S.V. Gavand APP, for the Respondent-State.

A.PI. Mr. Nitin Pawar, Banking-1, EOW, Mumbai present.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 6th MAY, 2024.

P.C.:-

1) Report of Lokayukta, State of Maharashtra dated 3rd January, 2023 is annexed to the Petition (page 198-215). Upon a query put to the Investigating Officer, he feigned ignorance about such report being in existence. It clearly appears to us that, the Investigating Officer is oblivious of the fact that certain Affidavits of Government Officers were filed in the inquiry conducted by the Lokayukta in Complaint No.LA/COM/1486/2021 (T-1).

2) We therefore called upon the Investigating Agency to show the statement of Deputy Dean, Dr. Vandana Tandel who had filed an Affidavit in the said inquiry before the Lokayukta and whose name also reflects in last

paragraph of page No.1 of the statement of Senior Police Inspector Mr. Nitin Unhvane.

2.1) It was informed us that, the Investigating Officer is attending this Court today without record of investigation and therefore we are precluded for having an opportunity to peruse the statement of Deputy Dean, Dr. Vandana Tandel.

3) In view thereof we direct the Investigating Officer to file a detailed reply to the Petition.

This be done within a period of five weeks from today.

4) Stand over to 18th June, 2024.

5) Till the returnable date, though investigation of the crime may continue, the Investigating Agency shall not file charge-sheet without prior leave of this Court.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)

SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR

Digitally signed
by SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR
Date: 2024.05.10
10:30:19 +0530